approvals and consequent to the sub-division/split of the equity shares of the Company in the above manner, consent of the Members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded to substitute the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company in 
entirety and insert the following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rupees 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) divided into 25000000 
(Twenty-Five Crores) Equity Shares of Rupee 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Sub-Division/Split of Equity Shares shall be subject to the terms and conditions contained in the 
Memorandum of Association and Articles of Association of the Company;

[...]

and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the approval of 
the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rupees 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) divided into 25000000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakh only) Equity Shares of Rupees 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each, to Rupees 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crores Only) divided into 450000000 (Forty Five Crores) Equity 
Shares of Rupee 1/- (Rupee One Only) and that existing Clause V of the newly adopted Memorandum of Association of the Company be 
replaced with following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rupees 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crores Only) divided into 450000000 
(Forty-Five Crores Only) Equity Shares of Rupee 1/- (Rupee One Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to take all actions and do all such deeds, matters and 
things, as may be necessary, proper or desirable and to settle any question, difficulty or doubt that may arise in this regard.”

[...]

the face value of equity share and issue of bonus shares is authorised by the Articles of Association of the Company. 

In view of the proposed sub-division of equity shares of face value of ₹ 10 to Re. 1 and to accommodate further issue of capital in the form of 

bonus equity shares, it is proposed to increase the authorised share capital to ₹ 45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Crore Only) divided into 

45,00,00,000 equity shares of face value of Re. 1/- each, fully paid-up and to amend the capital clause as stated in the resolution at item no. 2. 

The Record Date for the aforesaid sub-division of equity shares and issue of bonus shares shall be fixed by the Board (including any Committee